
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

1.30 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Sam Barrell, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

Graham Lockerbie, NHS England 

Dr John Lowes, SOUTH DEVON HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pritchard 

Councillor Scouler 

 

Co-opted Members 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

Dr John Lowes, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Vacancy – Community Development Trust 

 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 16 September 2014. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Pages 4 - 23) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   Torbay and South Devon Integrated Prevention Strategy 

2014/15 - 2019/20 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that informs the Board of the Torbay and 
Devon Integrated Prevention Strategy 2014/15-2019/20. 
 

7.   Department for Education Children's Social Care Innovation 
Programme - Torbay Submission 

(Pages 24 - 33) 

 To consider a report that sets out a submission for funding. 
 



 

8.   Draft - Torbay Housing Partnership Strategy Children's 
Services/Adult Services/Public Health 

(Pages 34 - 63) 

 To comment upon the draft Housing Partnership Strategy which is 
subject to consultation. 
 

9.   Update Report - Health and Wellbeing Board Priority 8: Reduce 
Alcohol Consumption 

(Pages 64 - 68) 

 To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board’s priority 
of reducing alcohol consumption. 
 

10.   Update Report - High Level Joint Mental Health Commissioning 
Strategy for South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs, and Torbay, 
Plymouth and Devon Councils 

(Pages 69 - 98) 

 To note the report. 
 

11.   Update Report - Pioneer Progress (Pages 99 - 100) 
 To receive an update on the progress of Pioneer. 

 
12.   Update Report - Community Safety Partnership (Pages 101 - 102) 
 To receive an update on the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
13.   For Information Only - Update on Public Health 

 
(Pages 103 - 104) 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

16 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Pat Harris, Councillor 
Chris Lewis (Chairman), Graham Lockerbie, Dr John Lowes, Councillor Christine Scouler, 

Caroline Taylor, Melanie Walker and Richard Williams 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Neil Bent)  
 

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ken Pritchard, Tony Hogg 
and Sam Barrell who was represented by Siobhan Grady. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 June 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

18. Better Care Fund  
 
Members were advised that on 3 December 2013 the Health and Wellbeing Board 
reviewed the outline Integration Transformation Fund Plan which was subsequently 
renamed the Better Care Fund.  The Board supported development of the Plan and 
endorsed a ‘single pooled’ arrangement for revenue and capital aspects of the 
Better Care Fund.  A further iteration of the original plan has been updated following 
publication of an amended template, which seeks a greater focus on evidence to 
support proposed schemes and more detail in achieving the set metrics. 
 
The Board was informed that latest guidance placed a focus on emergency 
admissions and the acute sector.  Siobhan Grady advised that despite the change 
in focus the five metric, f
[...]
will not be with the Safeguarding HUB.  A 
social worker will be assigned to the Early Years HUB who will then determine the 
appropriate route for the referral.  Richard Williams advised the Board that the 
thresholds that have already been set for a child’s journey will remain; with the 
referrals being screened the mechanisms will be in place to make the HUBs work 
well. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Children and Young People’s Plan and the Early Help Strategy be 

endorsed; and 
 
ii) that the points raised at the Seminar on 31 July 2014 be highlighted through 

the Pioneer process and that the Health and Wellbeing Board assure itself 
over the coming months that appropriate action is being taken. 

 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Tuesday, 16 September 2014 
 

 
20. ICO Update  

 
The Board noted an update on the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), Members 
were advised that the Business Case and draft Integration Plan was almost ready 
for submission, with the deadline being 1 October. 
 
Members were informed that in terms of adult social care a joint contract was 
expected to be presented to Council in February 2015.  Officers were trying to 
model the financial pressures and were using the model to see if decisions that are 
being made now would be different under the ICO. 
 

21. Care Act Implementation  
 
Members noted a report that updated the Board on the implementation of the Care 
Act.  Members were advised that the Care Act legally cleared up disparate 
legislation and provided a way forward for care.  A lot of the guidance was still 
being written with financial guidance expected by autumn.  There will be a number 
of changes to areas such as ICT, finance and the public’s expectations. 
 
Members requested that further updates be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, in particular the implications and impact of a universal deferred payment 
scheme for those requiring residential care. 
 

22. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 
The Board noted a briefing paper that advised Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s statutory responsibility to deliver the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.  The paper also set out the consultation process and deadlines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 2 October 2014 

Contact: Doug Haines 
Telephone: (01803) 207331 
Email: Doug.haines@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to inform the board of the 2014/15 JSNA and for 

the board to comment and/or agree the executive summary for the 2014/15 

JSNA. 

1.2 The written JSNA for South Devon and Torbay has been updated and 

refreshed. The JSNA continues to follow a life course approach in 

understanding the needs and challenges of the population. However the 

written narrative is now substantially more in depth than previous JSNAs’.  

1.3 The written JSNA comprises five narrative overviews covering the life course, 

each has been designed to be a standalone document providing a summary of 

need for that age group. The issues have then been bought together in the 

executive summary.  

1.5 For the board to note as information. A new web platform to support JSNA and 

act as a central repository for strategic level knowledge and intelligence across 

South Devon and Torbay has been developed.   

1.6 The new web platform, www.southdevonandtorbay.info, contains the 

standalone overviews that form the written 2014/15 JSNA as well as a host of 

other supporting documents and interactive tools; including: 

• Topic and area based overviews 

• Interactive tools; population, community assets and community profile tools 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 The board acknowledge the refreshed JSNA and the key issues identified 

within the executive summary. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The complete set of 2014/15 JSNA life course 
[...]
g together in an integrated way so we are also striving to bring together our 

knowledge around health needs.  

This JSNA for 2014, brings together, for the first time, data from a rage of partners and identifies 

key issues that leaders, planners and commissioners should be concentrating on in the years to 

come. It is complemented by a web platform that is inter-active and allows users to interrogate 

and produce their own dataset.  

I hope you enjoy reading this document and that it helps you better understand your community 

or the community you serve and that you will use this document to help you plan services and 

interventions that best suit your community needs.  

 

Signature? 

 

Chris Lewis 

Chair Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Page 8



 

2014/15 JSNA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BLANK PAGE 

 

Page 9



 

2014/15 JSNA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                 3 

INTRODUCTION 

Introduction 

This is the 2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) executive summary for South 

Devon and Torbay. This executive summary suggests the key issues that have emerged from a 

series of overview documents covering the life course. Each of these overview documents has 

been designed to be a standalone document, providing a more detailed understanding of the 

health and wellbeing needs for that population. There are five standalone documents and the age 

ranges covered are shown below and are available at www.southdevonandtorbay.info. The quality 

and experience overview will follow in due course. 

Figure 1: 2014/15 JSNA chapters 

 

Background 

Undertaking JSNA across the South Devon and Torbay area reflects a natural community 

around a main health provider – Torbay Hospital. Understanding the needs across this provider 

allows a more system wide approach to understanding the health and wellbeing needs of the 

community. The geographical footprint is contermino
[...]
and 
Torbay are less likely to be financially 
resilient to increasing prices. Being 
on the edge of poverty makes 
households more susceptible to debt 
and financial difficulties.  

a a a a a 

Premature 
mortality 

Around 900 people in South 
Devon and Torbay die before the 
age of 75 each year, between 2 
and 3 people per day. 

The causes of premature mortality 
fall disproportionately on the poorest 
in society.  

a a a a a 

School 
readiness 

There is a significant gap in early 
year’s foundation stage between 
those eligible for free school 
meals and non-free school meal 
pupils. 

Generally, children who start school 
without developing vital readiness, 
tend to experience poorer outcomes.  

a a a a 

Self-harm 

Across South Devon and Torbay, 
there are some 200 individuals 
being admitted to hospital for 
intentional self-harm annually. 
That’s around 1 admission every 
other day. 

Children and young people with poor 
mental health are more likely to have 
poor educational attainment and 
employment prospects, social 
relationship difficulties, physical ill 
health and substance misuse 
problems and to become involved in 
offending. 

  
a 

  

Youth 
offending 

The rate per 100,000 persons 
aged 10 to 17 receiving their first 
reprimand, warning or conviction 
is higher across South Devon and 
Torbay compared to the England 
average.  

Children in care are more than twice 
as likely to be cautioned or convicted 
as other children.  
Wider risk factors include poor 
education and employment 
prospects, poor housing, peer 
pressure, drug and alcohol abuse 
amongst others. 

  
a a  

Page 20



 

2014/15 JSNA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                 14 

JSNA DELIVERY - NEW WEBSITE 

Knowledge and intelligence on-line – www.southdevonandtorbay.info  

Delivery of JSNA for 2014/15 onwards will be through a new web platform. The new platform, 

www.southdevonandtorbay.info, has been created to act as a consistent resource to enable 

people to access the shared knowledge and intelligence across South Devon and Torbay.  

Bringing the knowledge and intelligence of different agencies that serve the South Devon and 

Torbay population together into a single place allows wider understanding of the needs and 

challenges of the South Devon and Torbay population. The information contained within the 

website forms the wider Joint Strategic Needs Assessments across South Devon and Torbay. 

The website contains the standalone overviews that form the written 2014/15 JSNA as well as a 

host of other supporting documents and interactive tools; including: 

· Topic and area based overviews 

· Interactive tools; population, community assets and community profile tools 

Figure 9: Website home page: www.southdevonandtorbay.info  

 

Figure 10: An example of one of the tools: the community assets tool. 

Page 21



 

2014/15 JSNA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                 15 

REFERENCES 

References 

1. Sir Michael Marmot. (2010) Fair Society, Healthy Lives; The Marmot Review 

2. NHS Confederation. (2011) The joint strategic needs assessment; a vital tool to guide 

commissioning 

3. Department of Health. (2011) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and joint health and 

wellbeing strategies explained; Commissioning for populations  

4. Torbay Council. (2013) Torbay Director of Public Health Annual Report 

5. D, Kuh. Y, Shlomo. J, Lynch. J, Hallqvist. C, Power. (2003) Life course epidemiology. J 

Epidemiol Community Health 2003;57:778-783 doi:10.1136/jech.57.10.778 

6. G, Dahlgren. M, Whitehead. (1991) Polices and strategies to promote social equity in 

health; back ground document to WHO – strategy paper for Europe.  

7. Department of Health. (2006) The Local Government & Public Involvement Health Act 

2007 

8. Department of Health. (2012) JSNAs & joint health and wellbeing strategies–draft 

guidance  

9. Somerville, M. Kumaran, K. and Anderson, R. (2012) Public Health and Epidemiology at 

a glance 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HAINES/09/14 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Department for Education Children’s Social Care Innovation 
Programme – Torbay submission 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 2nd October 2014 

Contact: Gail Rogers 
Telephone: 207073 
Email: Gail.rogers@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 A submission for funding has been submitted under the focus area: 
rethinking children’s social work.  The purpose is to attract additional 
funding for service reform, working alongside the Children’s Services Five 
Year Cost Reduction Plan to move from an over-spend of 4.6 million 2013/14 
to an under-spend of 3.2 million 2018/19.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board endorses an invitation to submit a full 
proposal should the Expression of Interest bid pass the first selection round 
with the DfE. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Children’s Minister, Edward Timpson, announced the Children’s Social 
care Innovation Programme in October 2013.  Since then, the DfE has been 
assessing the opportunities for innovation in children’s social care, analysing 
the barriers to innovation and identifying tow focus areas for the programme, 
which were outlined in February 2014.  The focus areas are: 

• Re-thinking Children’s Social Work 

• Re-thinking support for adolescents in or on the edge of care 

The programme has three key objectives: 

• Better life chances for children receiving help from the social care system 

• Stronger incentives and mechanisms for innovation, experimentation and 
replication of successful new approaches 

• Better value for money across children’s social care 

The closing date for bids was the 19th September 2014 

Agenda Item 7

Page 24



 
4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The crux of the bid is to develop a Public Service Trust under the Local 
Integrated Service Trust (LIST) using the traction of existing vehicles for 
integration such as the Integrated Care Organisation and Pioneer, particularly 
focusing on the Children and families Hub.  With the arguments for integration 
predicated on levels of need and demand in the population against outcomes 
frameworks and the associated costs, the structural changes proposed in the 
bid are aligned with the JSNA. 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 The bid complements the principles of First and Most, Early Integration, and 
Integrated and Joined up Approach and seeks to use an outcomes based 
commissioning approach within Early Help Practices to achieve the priorities 
within the plan. 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

6.1 This year saw the development of a JSNA together.  A set of agreed metrics 
across the integrated Public Services Trust will critically build on this and 
could helpfully be developed within future documents. 

 
Appendices 

Background Papers: 
The expression of interest already submitted to the DfE is attached. 

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright 2014 

  

Children’s Social Care Innovation Programme 

Expression of Interest Form 

If you have any problems editing this form, please email innovation@springconsortium.com  

Section 1  

1.1   About you 

Lead organisation Torbay Council Address Town Hall 

Lead contact Gail Rogers Castle Circus 

Position Principal Commissioner Torquay 

Email address Gail.rogers@torbay.gov.uk  TQ13DR 

Phone number 01803 207073   

Type of organisation Local authority 

Number of years the organisation has been 
operating for 

Local authority or other public sector organisation 
- n/a 

1.2   About your partners 
Are you working or planning to work with 
partners on your innovation?  

If yes, please list your partners or potential 
partners in the table below: 

Yes 

Partner Type of organisation Status 

CCG Other public sector organisation 
[...]
nd other technical experts. 

• If your proposal is funded, participating in a rigorous learning process, including a robust 
evaluation and sharing learning from your process and innovation publicly. 

 
If your expression of interest is unsuccessful, you will receive brief feedback in relation to the 
programme criteria. Due to capacity, we will be unable to share more detailed feedback. 

Please submit this form by email to: innovation@springconsortium.com 

 

Page 33



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report – Draft Torbay Housing Partnership Strategy 
Children’s Services/Adult Services/ Public Health 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To:   
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 2 October 2014 

Contact:  Julie Sharland 
Telephone:  208065 
Email:  julie.sharland@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 Completion of draft Housing Partnership Strategy – ( by Officer group) 

1.2      Agreement by the Executive Lead for Strategic Planning, Housing, Energy 
and Environmental Policy (Cllr D Thomas) and Mayor to commence 
consultation 

2. Challenges for the next three months 

2.1 Housing Partners and wider stakeholder comments and input. 

2.2      Overview and Scrutiny - 22nd October 2014 

2.3      Final document -  Full Council Endorsement – meeting 4th December 2014 

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 Review comments/ recommendations re proposed themes, outcomes, and   

           general content. 

 

Appendices 

Draft Strategy 

Agenda Item 8

Page 34



   
 

M
y

 H
o

m
e

 i
s 

m
y

 L
if

e
 

 2
0

1
4

-2
0

1
8

 

G
o

o
d

 q
u

a
li
ty

 h
o

u
si

n
g

 u
n

d
e

rp
in

s 
o

th
e

r 
li
fe

 c
h

a
n

ce
s 

a
n

d
 w

e
ll
b

e
in

g
 

T
o

rb
a

y
’s

 H
o

u
si

n
g

 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

 S
tr

a
te

g
y

 

D
ra

ft
 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

Page 35



 

2
 

  C
o
n
te
n
ts
 P
a
g
e
 

 

1
. 
In
tr
o
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 

2
. 
T
o
rb
a
y
 C
o
n
te
x
t/
 N
e
e
d
 

3
. 
P
ri
o
ri
ty
 T
h
e
m
e
s
 

i)
 
B
ri
d
g
e
 t
h

[...]
n
d
 m

o
rt
a
r.
 

T
h
e
re
 i
s
 w

id
e
 b
o
d
y
 o
f 
e
v
id
e
n
c
e
 t
h
a
t 
d
e
m
o
n
s
tr
a
te
s
 l
iv
in
g

 
c
lo
s
e
 
to
 
a
re
a
s
 
o
f 
g
re
e
n
 
s
p
a
c
e
 
c
a
n
 
im
p
ro
v
e
 
b
o
th
 
p
h
y
s
ic
a
l 
a
n
d
 
m
e
n
ta
l 
h
e
a
lt
h
. 

O
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
 
fo
r 
s
o
c
ia
l 
c
o
n
ta
c
t,
 
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
s
o
c
ia
l 
n
e
tw
o
rk
s
 
a
n
d
 
p
a
rt
ic
ip
a
ti
o
n
 
in
 
th
e
 
lo
c
a
l 
c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 
a
re
 
a
ls
o

 
a
s
s
o
c
ia
te
d
 
w
it
h
 

p
o
s
it
iv
e
 
h
e
a
lt
h
 
o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 
s
u
c
h
 
a
s
 
a
 
re
d
u
c
e
d
 
ri
s
k
 
o
f 
d
e
p
re
s
s
io
n
 
a
n
d
 
re
d
u
c
e
d

 m
o
rb
id
it
y
 a
n
d
 m
o
rt
a
lit
y
. 

 

Page 62



M
y

 H
o
m

e 
is

 m
y

 l
if

e 

N
a

m
e

 o
f 

 

R
e

v
ie

w
e

r 

S
e

ct
io

n
/p

a
g

e
 

n
u

m
b

e
r 

Li
n

e
 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

B
ri

e
f 

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts
 

 

P
le

a
s
e

 i
n

s
e

r
t
 e

a
c
h

 n
e

w
 c

o
m

m
e

n
t
 i

n
 a

 n
e

w
 r

o
w

 

E
x
a

m
p

le
 

Ju
li
e

 S
h

a
rl

a
n

d
 

E
x
a

m
p

le
 

O
u

t
c
o

m
e

s
 

P
4

 

E
x
a

m
p

le
 

3
2

 

E
x
a

m
p

le
 

A
d

d
 ‘

x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
’ 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

Page 63



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Update Report – Health and Wellbeing Board Priority 8: Reduce 
alcohol consumption 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 2 October 2014 

Contact: Bruce Bell 
Telephone: 01803 207315 
Email: Bruce.bell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides a summary on progress on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s priority of reducing alcohol consumption.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board accepts the progress stated in 
this report. 

2.2  That the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the development of a 
new alcohol strategy and implementation plan. 

3. 
[...]
d, peer support, family 

and parenting support, volunteering pathways for 
employment, Job Centre Plus. 

Public health are funding a ‘recovery grants’ process 
where people in recovery (supported by treatment 
services and the Community Development Trust) allocate 

grants to groups of people in recovery to support their 
peers.  

 

In addition, the public consultation for the new ‘lifestyles’ service identified strong 
support for promoting drinking within recommended limits within a service. A key 
feature of a newly commissioned service will, therefore, include information and 
advice to address ‘increasing risk’ drinking. 

Future Activity 

A new alcohol strategy and implementation is required as the current strategy is now 
out of date and a re-base lining exercise is required to clarify which strategic 
programmes and interventions are still operational in light of the significant redesign 
and restructuring of public service in recent years. 

The intention is to focus, in the first instance, on four themes to reflect the cross-
cutting nature of the alcohol agenda: 

• Prevention of alcohol-related harm in adults: 

• Reduction in Alcohol-related crime, disorder and impact on communities: 

Page 67



5 

 

• Protection of Children & Young People from Harm 

• Alcohol Control 

Consultation on a new draft strategy will commence in December 2014. 

Scoping work has commenced with Public Health England and Devon Public Health 
to develop a social marketing approach to alcohol. Key areas of work are: 

• Promoting health checks. 

• Dry January campaign. 

 

 

Bruce Bell 

Head of Public Health Improvement. 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report – High level Joint Mental Health Commissioning 
Strategy for South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs, and Torbay, 
Plymouth and Devon Councils 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Torbay Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 2 October 2014 

Contact: Derek O’Toole 
Telephone: 01803 652559 
Email: derekotoole@
[...]
  
 
We continue to support the work on communicable disease control and influenza 
across the bay and South Devon.  
 
We are currently undertaking a Pandemic Flu exercise to test our resilience to such 
emergencies both within Public Health and in the wider council. 
 
1.8. Mental Health 
 
We have now developed a draft Mental Health promotion strategy, a suicide audit 
and  a draft suicide and self-harm strategy. We are supporting also the Child and 
adolescent emotional health and well-being strategy and the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services action plan with a particular focus on Tier 1 services. 
 
2. Challenges for the next three months 

One particular focus for the next month is on developing awareness amongst 
colleagues of the opportunities of getting involved in work on health and wellbeing. 
We plan to run an awareness day for council staff and councillors on 14th November 
and we also plan a day for School Nurses and Health visitors to prepare for the 
integration of the 2 nurses on a 0-19 Public Health nursing service. 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	JSNA Appendix

	7 Department for Education Children's Social Care Innovation Programme - Torbay Submission
	Children's Social Care Innovation Appendix

	8 Draft - Torbay Housing Partnership Strategy Children's Services/Adult Services/Public Health
	My Home is my Life - Torbays Housing Partnership Strategy 2014 -2018 draft  v8.1
	response form

	9 Update Report - Health and Wellbeing Board Priority 8: Reduce Alcohol Consumption
	10 Update Report - High Level Joint Mental Health Commissioning Strategy for South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs, and Torbay, Plymouth and Devon Councils
	mental health strategy Draft 8 22.9.2014

	11 Update Report - Pioneer Progress
	12 Update Report - Community Safety Partnership
	13 For Information Only - Update on Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

2 October 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Sam Barrell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Tony 
Hogg, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Dr John Lowes, Councillor Ken Pritchard, 

Mandy Seymour-Hanbury, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams 
 

(Also in attendance: Mayor Oliver and Councillor Neil Bent)  
 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Scouler and 
Graham Lockerbie (NHS England). 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 
September 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

26. Urgent items  
 
The item considered in Minute 27, and not included on the agenda, the Chairman 
being of the opinion that the item was urgent by reason of special circumstances 
i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it was 
unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

27. S256 Social Care Funding for Health Benefit Allocation and Monitoring  
 
Members considered a report that sought the endorsement of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the allocation of Section 256 funding for projects within the 
financial year 2014/15. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the funding allocations as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

 

 
28. 2014/15 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

 
The Board considered a report that set out the executive summary for the 2014/15 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Doug Haines, Public Health 
Epidemiologist, advised the Board that the JSNA had been updated and refreshed.  
The JSNA continues to follow a life course approach in understanding the needs 
and challenges of the population.   
 
The JSNA comprises five narrative overviews covering the life course, each life 
course has a further standalone document providing a summary of need for that 
age group.  The issues have then been brought together in the executive summary. 
 
The Board was advised that the JSNA focused on Torbay and South Devon 
therefore reflecting the natural community around the main health provider – Torbay 
Hospital.  Understanding the needs across this provider enabled a system wide 
approach to understanding the health and wellbeing needs of the community. 
 
Members were informed that the delivery of JSNA for 2014/15 onwards will be 
through a new web platform.  The web platform has been created to act as a 
consistent resource to enable people to access the shared knowledge and 
intelligence across South Devon and Torbay.  The web platform also includes 
interactive tools including: 
 

 Topic and area based overviews 

 Interactive tools; population, community assets and community profile tools 
 
Members welcomed the refresh of the JSNA and believed the challenge was to 
respond to the intelligence in order to improve the lives of people living in the Bay.  
Members felt a communications policy was required in order to support the work of 
the JSNA, with partner organisations thinking about how they would like the 
information to be disseminated through their organisation.  Members welcomed the 
view that information analysts across partner organisations needed own the JSNA 
in order for the JSNA to be truly owned by the Bay. 
 

29. Torbay and South Devon Integrated Prevention Strategy 2014/15 - 2019/20  
 
The Board noted a report that set out the Torbay and South Devon Integrated 
Prevention Strategy 2014/15-2019/20.  The purpose of the strategy was to provide 
a framework across the life-course for focused work on Prevention. 
 
The Board was informed that the strategy identified priorities for action across three 
domains, behaviour, determinants and service design within each part of the life-
course and links these to current or developing strategies and action plans. 
 
Members welcomed the strategy and challenged whether mental health and 
substance abuse needed a greater focus. 
 

30. Department for Education Children's Social Care Innovation Programme - 
Torbay Submission  



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

 

 
The Board considered a report that set out a submission for funding under the focus 
area of ‘rethinking children’s social work.’  Members were advised that the crux of 
the bid was to develop a Public Service Trust under the Local Integrated Service 
Trust using the traction of existing vehicles for integration such as the Integrated 
Care Organisation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an invitation to submit a full proposal should the Expression of Interest bid 
pass the first selection round with the Department of Education, be endorsed. 
 

31. Draft - Torbay Housing Partnership Strategy Children's Services/Adult 
Services/Public Health  
 
The Board received a draft copy of Torbay’s Housing Partnership Strategy 2014-
2018.  Members were advised that it is recognised that good quality housing 
underpins other life chances, wellbeing and is a determinant of good health.  
Members were informed the strategy was not just about bricks and mortar but the 
communities in which people live, their hopes for themselves and each other.  The 
strategy addresses these challenges and takes new opportunities to set ambitious 
plans. 
 
The Board acknowledged that housing had been the missing piece of the jigsaw 
when attempting to tackle the ‘causes of the causes’ of poor health and welcomed 
the strategy. 
 

32. Update Report - Health and Wellbeing Board Priority 8: Reduce Alcohol 
Consumption  
 
Members received an update on the progress made on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s priority of reducing alcohol consumption.  Members were informed of the 
need to move the focus of reducing alcohol consumption from a health and social 
care arena to addressing the wider social issues.  Members were informed that a 
strategy was being produced to reflect the new focus.  The draft strategy will have 
four themes: 
 

 Prevention of alcohol-related harm in adults 

 Reduction of alcohol-related crime, disorder and impact on communities 

 Protection of children and young people from harm 

 Alcohol control 
 
The Board was informed of the intention for partners to sponsor the theme that is 
most relevant to their organisation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the progress made in relation to 

the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority 8 – Reduce Alcohol 
Consumption, as set out in the submitted report; and 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 

 

 
ii) That the development of a new alcohol strategy and implementation plan be 

endorsed. 
 

33. Update Report - High Level Joint Mental Health Commissioning Strategy for 
South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs, and Torbay, Plymouth and Devon 
Councils  
 
The Board noted the update on the Mental Health Commissioning Strategy. 
 

34. Update Report - Pioneer Progress  
 
The Board noted the update on the progress of Pioneer. 
 

35. Update Report - Community Safety Partnership  
 
The Board noted the update on the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

36. For Information Only - Update on Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health. 
 


